with variable interest rates it determines whether it should enter into derivative financial instruments,
in order to reduce its exposure to the risk of volatility in interest rates.   The negotiation with derivative
financial instruments is only entered into with institutions of high repute and credit rating.  The
Company does not enter into operations for speculative purposes.

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
both derivatives and non-derivative financial instruments at the end of the reporting period.  For loans
with variable interest rates, an analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the
end of the reporting period under review has been the current liability for the year. The sensitivity
analysis used assumes an increase or decrease of 100 basis points, which is the change management
considers reasonably possible of occurring at year end.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower than the interest rate at year-end with the
other variables remaining constant, the effect on net income and stockholders’ equity for the years
ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 would be as follows:

 2014 2013

Effect in case of interest rate increase in 100 basis points
Variable rate bank loans Ps. (6,794) Ps. (10,491)

Effect in case of interest rate decrease in 100 basis points
Variable rate bank loans Ps. 6,794 Ps. 10,491

Until February 2014, the Company had contracted hedges of derivative financial instrument interest
rate caps (CAPs), whereby it agreed to exchange the difference between the amounts of the variable
interest rate calculated over the principal amounts of the hedged items associated with its variable
rate debt instruments. These contracts allowed the Company to hedge the cash flow exposures on
debt contracted at variable interest rates. The fair value of the CAPs was Ps. 340 at December 31, 2013.

Capital Management – The policy of the Board of Directors of the Company is to maintain a strong